Individual Mayoral Decision Proforma

Decision Log No: 46

=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Recommendation of: Corporate Grants Programme Board

Classification;
Unrestricted

Community Chest and Community Events Fund — Round 4

Is this a Key Decision? | No

Decision Notice
Publication Date:

Individual notice

General Exception or Not required
Urgency Notice
published?
| Restrictions: N/A
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 Since the launch of the Community Chest and Community Events funds,

1.2

13

the Corporate Grants Programme Board meetings held on 11 April, 11
June and 17 September 2013 respectively have recommended the

following for consideration by the Mayor.

Community Chest
¢ Round 1-£301,212
* Round 2 - £106,593
* Round 3 -£18,500
Total £426,305

Community Events
* Round 1 - £68,150
¢ Round 2 - £66,450
¢ Round 3 - £34,500
Total £169,100

Round 1 and 2 of these sets of recommendations were subsequently
approved by the Mayor while Round 3 is currently going through the

approval process.

It has been agreed that the Community Chest programme be temporarily
suspended (pending a review) and that the residual funds be transferred to

the Community Events budget.



1.4

1.6

For the Community Events Fund, 6 applications have been received for
this fourth round. These have been considered against the agreed
eligibility and assessment criterion and awards with a total value of
£12,700 proposed from a total amount requested of £28,330. Were
proposed awards to be approved {(and bearing in mind the decision to
transfer funds from the Community Chest budget) £79,895 would remain
available in this fund.

The table below provides a financial summary of the current position.

Community | Community
Chest Events

Budget 2012-13 £250,000 £100,000

Budget 2013-14 £338,000

Transfer of funds from Community Chest to
Community Events (CGPB 17 Sept decision)

-£161,695 £161,695

Total 2012-14 £426,305 £261,695

Approved Awards Round 1 April 2013 £301,212 £68,150*
Approved Awards Round 2 June 2013 £106,593 £66,450
Approved Awards Round 3 September 2013 £18,500 £34,500

Remaining funds available 2013-14 £0 £92,595
Proposed Awards Round 4 £0 £12,700

Balance available for remainder of 2013/14

(if above proposed awards are agreed) £0 £79,895

1.7

2.1

2.2

*includes £12,000 spent in 2012/13

Details of applications received for which awards are recommended are
summarised below in Appendix 1. Decisions on these applications are now
required in order that the Council is able to meet its commitment to the
making grants available to successful organisations, to enable all
applicants to be notified of the outcome of their applications, to enable to
processing of Grant Agreements and for initial stage payments to be
processed for successful applicants.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Mayor is recommended to:

Agree the proposed awards for Community Events Funding totalling
£12,700 as set out in Appendix 1 below.

Authorise officers fo issue Grant Agreements for the Community Events
Fund in line with established procedures to and implement the agreed
payment and monitoring arrangements.



Appendix 1

Community Events

Rationale
CGPB
Recomme
ndation
Organisation Outline of Event or Grant Proposal £
Ref Details Activities Request £
£
Award ceremony - for the £4,775 £0 | Some of the items £0
Bromley By Bow | young people who have requested are not
Cultural & Youth | attended Math, Science, justified, including,
Project, 31 Larson | English classes and consultation
Walk E14 9HZ community language, meeting with young
Arabic classes and outdoor people and special
activities provided by the dresses and bags
CE- group. It is anticipated for each child with
101 about 150-200 young the group’s logo.
people and 60-80 families Additionally some
from diverse backgrounds of the costs are
and reflective of the local inflated for
community will attend. example the cost of
award certificates.
Not recommended
for funding.
Positive Women and gadgets - £3,575 £0 | The narrow focus £0
Inclusions, 1st international women's of this event means
Floor, Towpath day. To support and the proposal is not
House, encourage young women, recommended for
CE- Limehouse Crt, especially of Bangladeshi funding.
102 Dod Street, E14 and Somali background,
7EQ who want to start their
own Health and Beauty
enterprise. To be held on
international Women'’s
day on 8" March 2014.
Selfless, The Volunteering Project — £5,000 £2,500 | The project will be £2,500
Whitechapel Launch of an online engaging local sixth
centre, 85 Myrdle | platform connecting form schools and
Street, London, charities, local community FE college.
E1 1HL organisations, and other Additionally, as part
good causes with young of the project the
CE- people. Through this group will be
103 website they aim to producing a mini
ensure that young adults guide to

with a passion, skill,
qualification or interest in
a particular area can
connect with the right
opportunities where they
can be best utilised.

volunteering, which
will have a life span
far beyond the
project end date.




Community Events

Organisation Outline of Event or Grant Proposal Rationale CGPB
Ref Details Activities Request £ Recomme
£ ndation
£
UK Carrom Carrom competition - The £4,980 £1,700 | The proposed project £1,700
Federation, Unit 2, | applicant, UK Carrom is clearly set out, but
20B Spelman Federation, is a registered the group did not
Street, London E1 organisation and member of fully address why the
5LQ the international Carrom project is needed and
Federation (ICF) and how it represents
European Carrom good value for
Confederation {ECC). money. The
applicant could have
The group would like to better articulated the
arrange tournaments that outcome of the event
attracts the local youth and and its impact on
CE- . . . -
104 children with incentive of participants.
giving prizes and be able to Additionally, some of
allow free entrance to the the costs are not
European and International justified, for example
games that happens Professional costs at
annually. £600.
It is proposed that
the project is
supported with
reduced grant not
exceeding £1,700.
Kayd Somali Arts Somali Week Festival - £5,000 £3,500 | The proposed project £3,500
and Culture, Somali Week Festival (SWF), has many merits and
Registered address: | planned to fall during Black benefits to local
Flatz, 222 History Month, aiming to community. It is
CE - Walworth Road, showcases Somali poetry, clearly described and
105 London, SE17 1JE literature, music and widely supported by
Based at Oxford discussions. a range of funders
House, Derbyshire and sponsors as well
Street, E2 6HG as the local
community.
Beanibazar Annual Event celebrating £5,000 £5,000 | An additional £10,000 £5,000
Welfare Trust UK, achievement — previous is to be brought in
13 Senrab Street, events have celebrated the from sponsorship and
London E10QE success of young British personal contribution
CE- Bangladeshis. The event for by the trustees. The
106 which funding is sought will aim of celebrating
expand and recognise the achievement from
achievements of other different
communities. communities is
supported.
TOTAL £28,330 | £12,700 £12,700




NON KEY DECISION

| have considered the above information and advice on the award of the
Community Chest and Community Events grants as detailed in the report. | have
considered whether or not this is a Key Decision under Article 13 of the
Constitution. In making this decision | am of the view that.-

o The applications for the Community Chest are for a maximum award of
£10,000 and for the Community events a maximum of £5,000.

¢ The funding decisions are not of such import to result in substantial public
interest.

¢ The total funding for these awards represents less than 2.5% of the grant
awards in the current year.

In light of the above and taking all other considerations in to account, | am content
that the decision to make the awards as recommended by the Corporate Grants
Board is a non key decision.

| have decided to accept the recommendation of the Corporate Grants Board and
| agree that the awards as detailed in the Appendices to the report are made to
the stated groups.

In considering those recommendations | have questioned four Community Chest
funding applications where the proposed funding awards, as listed in Appendix 1
had negative comments originating from programme officers against them.

Although officers may come to the view that an application is poor and/or that it
should not receive funding, there are from time to time cases where, when taking
account of wider circumstances, projects are worth supporting in view of the
perceived potential community benefits.

I have therefore asked officers to ensure arrangements are in place to put
processes in place to support those organisations through increased due
diligence, requests for clarification or additional information. Alternatively, issues
may be dealt with through the grant negotiation process, whereby conditions are
placed on the funding.

My decision is based on the following reasons:-
 The applications have been assessed in accordance with the processes
for Corporate Grants and is recommended by the Corporate Grants Board.
e The projects represent benefits to a good cross section of the Tower
Hamlets community.

Executi]e Maydr

Dated fQ ,7/ \ .....



APPROVALS
Recommendation of the Corporate Grants Programme Board
1. Chief Finance Officer or his/her deputy

| have been consulted on the content of the attached report which
includes my comments.

............

11
Slgnedcw'k—-—' Date 20/".” Cr

2. Monitoring Officer or his/her deputy

| have been consulted on the content of the attached report which
includes my comments.

Urgency’ provision at paradgraph 18 or 19 respeciively of the Access to
formation Procedure Rules.

Signed .../]. Date...'r.z.??l.'![’.&‘

3. Mayor

| agree the decision proposed in paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 above for the
reasons set oyt in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 in the attached report.

/4

Date 2)’?\/)\7




Report to the Corporate Grants Programme Board
31 October 2013

o

Individual Mayoral Decision

Corporate Grants Programme Board %

31 October 2013 TOWER HAMLETS

Classification:

Report of: Corporate Director (Development & Renewal} | Unrestricted

Originating Officers
Dave Clark (interim Service Head Resources D&R)

Community Chest Fund & Community Events Fund — Round 4

Lead Member Alibor Choudhury

Wards affected All wards

Community Plan Theme | A Prosperous Community/ A Safe and Cohesive

Community/A Healthy and Supportive Community

1.5

1.6

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Since the launch of the Community Chest and Community Events funds,
the Corporate Grants Programme Board meetings held on 11 April, 11
June and 17 September 2013 respectively have recommended the
following for consideration by the Mayor.

Community Chest
e Round 1 -£301,212
* Round 2 -£106,593
e Round 3 - £18,500
» Total £426,305

Community Events
s Round 1 -£68,150
¢ Round 2 - £66,450
» Round 3 - £34,500
o Total £169,100

Round 1 and 2 of these sets of recommendations were subsequently
approved by the Mayor while Round 3 is currently going through the
approval process.




1.7 It has been agreed that the Community Chest programme be temporarily
suspended {pending a review) and that the residual funds be transferred to
the Community Events budget.

1.8 For the Community Events Fund, 6 applications have been received for
this fourth round. These have been considered against the agreed
eligibility and assessment criterion and awards with a total value of
£12,700 proposed from a total amount requested of £28,330. Were
proposed awards to be approved {and bearing in mind the decision to
transfer funds from the Community Chest budget) £79,895 would remain
available in this fund.

1.6 The table below provides a financial summary of the current position.

Community | Community
Chest Events
Budget 2012-13 £250,000 £100,000
Budget 2013-14 £338,000
Transfer of funds from Community Chest to
Community Events (CGPB 17 Sept decision) pSUsges S
Total 2012-14 £426,305 £261,695
Approved Awards Round 1 April 2013 £301,212 £68,150*
Approved Awards Round 2 June 2013 £106,593 £66,450
Approved Awards Round 3 September 2013 £18,500 £34,500
Remaining funds available 2013-14 £0 £92,595
Proposed Awards Round 4 £0 £12,700
Balance available for remainder of 2013/14
(if above proposed awards are agreed) £0 £79,895

*includes £12,000 spent in 2012/13

Details of applications received for which awards are recommended are
summarised below in Appendix 1. Decisions on these applications are now
required in order that the Council is able to meet its commitment to the
making granis available to successful organisations, to enable all
applicants to be notified of the outcome of their applications, to enable to
processing of Grant Agreements and for initial stage payments to be

1.7

processed for successful applicants.
2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Mayor is recommended to:
2.3

Agree the proposed awards for Community Events Funding totalling
£12,700 as set out in Appendix 1.



24

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

9.1

2.2

5.3

5.4

Authorise officers to issue Grant Agreements for the Community Events
Fund in line with established procedures to and implement the agreed
payment and monitoring arrangements.

REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

The decisions on proposed grant allocations are required in order that the
Council is able to meet its commitment to make available to local
community organisations small grants of up to £10,000 through the
Community Chest and up to £5,000 through the Community Events Fund.

Once the decisions have been made, organisations that have applied can
be notified of the outcome of their applications and that payments can be
initiated for applications that have been recommended for funding awards.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

An alternative option would be to decide not to fund any of the
organisations who have applied for grants and to use the funds for other
purposes, for example the larger types of project typically associated with
Main Stream Grants.

However, because opportunities to bid into the Community Chest Fund
and Community Events Fund have been widely advertised, expectations
have been raised and to cancel these programmes after a number of
organisations have submitted applications in good faith would lead to wide
disappointment.

BACKGROUND

The Community Chest Fund and the Community Events Fund were
considered at a meeting of MABSARP on 7th July 2012 at which a report
dated 4th July 2012 was also presented setting out the scope of the
proposed programme.

The report proposed that a Community Chest programme be run from
201213 to 2013/14, designed specifically to support organisations based
and working in Tower Hamlets to assist them in developing their capacity
in order to become more effective and more sustainable.

This programme is a successor to the previous Community Chest
programme from 2010. It was confirmed that the Community Chest pot
would total £250k in 2012/13 growing to £338k from 2013/14 onwards.
Organisations would be able to apply for small grants up to £10,000.

Unallocated grant from 2012/13 was rolled forward to 2013/14.



5.5

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.11

6.12

71

The report also explained that a one-off £100,000 budget had been
identified for the Community Events Fund. Grants of up to £5,000 would be
available and applications could be submitted at any time up March 2013.
It is acknowledged that any unallocated grant from 2012/13 will be rolled
forwards in 2013/14.

BODY OF REPORT

Since the launch of the two funds, the Corporate Grants Programme Board
and subsequently the Mayor, has approved funding for 2 number of
projects for which total funding is as follows.

Community Chest - Round 1: £301,212
Community Chest - Round 2: £106,593
Community Chest - Round 3: £18,500
Community Events - Round 1: £68,150
Community Events - Round 2: £66,450
Community Events - Round 3: £34,500

oo oo
[ W N, TN N NN
ooohwiho

As a result of the above approvals and the transfer of the remaining budget
from the Community Chest to the Community Events the remaining budget
position for the Community Chest is £0; and, the Community Events is
£79,895.

Officers have now assessed round 4 applications for the Community
Events fund.

Community Events — Round 4

For the Community Events Fund, 6 applications have been received for
this fourth round. These have gone through the agreed eligibility and
assessment process and awards with a total value of £12,700 proposed
from a total requested amount of £28,330.

Were the proposed awards to be approved, an available budget of £79,895
would remain available in this fund.

Application details including the organisation name, amount requested, the

proposed award and the relating rationale of the applications to the
Community Events fund are set out in Appendix 1.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

Funding was set aside as part of the budget process to establish a
Community Chest Fund of £250,000 in 2012-13 and £338,000 in 2013-14.
In addition, a Community Events Fund was also set up, with total “one-off'



7.2

7.3

7.4

7.4

7.5

7.6

8.1

funding of £100,000. In the case of both funds, resources were carried
forward between 2012-13 and 2013-14 to meet cutstanding commitments
relating to the grants awarded.

This report is the fourth to be considered by the Corporate Grants
Programme Board to allocate funding from the Community Chest and the
Community Events resources.

It was agreed by the Corporate Grants Programme Board on 11 June 2013
that the Community Chest programme be temporarily suspended and that
the residual funds be transferred to the Community Events budget, apart
from £30,000 of uncommitted Community Chest resources which would be
set-aside to finance projects that were still in the process of consideration.
This had the effect of revising the uncommitted Community Events budget
to £151,345 and the Community Chest to £30,000 prior to the Round 3
awards. After the Community Chest Round 3 awards of £18,500 the
remaining balance of £11,500 was transferred to the Community Events
budget.

To date the Board has approved grant awards totalling £426,305 which
has now fully allocated the Community Chest Fund and £169,100 for
Community Events Fund leaving a balance of £79,895. This can be utilised
for future grant awards.

The various bids received subsequently have been independently
assessed by the Council's Third Sector Team and the recommended
awards, based on officer assessment, are outlined in Appendix 1. The
recommended bids for Community Events total £12,700.

The overall financing summary is shown in the table in paragraph 1.6. As
can be seen, this will leave uncommitted resources of £79,895 which, in
line with the decision of 11 June, will all be available for allocation to
Community Events.

The first 50% of the grant will be made upon the signing of the Grant
Agreement. The remaining grant will be paid upon receipt of evidence that
the outputs / activity has been delivered or achieved. It is essential that the
targets and grant criteria are met to ensure that the Council’'s resources
are protected.

COMMENTS OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
(LEGAL SERVICES)

The Council offered community chest funding to assist organisations which
are based in Tower Hamlets and delivering services in Tower Hamlets to
develop capacity and become more effective and sustainable. The
Council offers community events funding to assist in the planning and
staging of community focused events and initiatives.




8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.1

9.2

10.

10.1

The support of community organisations in this way may help to deliver the
Tower Hamlets Community Plan, which sets out the Council's sustainable
community strategy for the purposes of section 4 of the Local Government
Act 2000. Section 9 of the report provides information relevant to this
consideration, as do the appendices.

It is reasonable for the Council to make small grants in support of its
sustainable community strategy. The grants may also be supportable by
other of the Council's statutory powers. For example, the Council has
power under section 145 of the Local Government Act 1972 to support the
provision of entertainment in the borough. The Council also has power
under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 te do anything that individuals
generally may do, subject to specified restrictions and limitations imposed
by other statutes (which may include supporting community organisations).
Grant recommendations should only be included in this report where
officers are satisfied they further the Community Plan or are otherwise
supported by one of the Council's statutory powers.

It is reasonable for the Council to set guidelines for how it will approach
grant decisions and to follow those guidelines. This should promote
consistency and transparency.

When determining what support to provide to community organisations, the
Council must have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful conduct
under the Equality Act 2010, the need to advance equality of opportunity
and the need to foster good relations between persons who share a
protected characteristic and those who don't.

ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

The contribution of Third Sector organisations to delivering One Tower
Hamlets is explicitly recognised in the Council's Third Sector Strategy.
Organisations play a key role in delivering services that address inequality,
improve cohesion and increase community leadership: the deliveries of
these services are real examples of ‘One Tower Hamlets' in practice.

The opportunities offered through the Community Chest and Community
Events Funds will therefore play a key role in delivering the aims of One
Tower Hamlets.

SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT

The funding priorities outlined in this report support the spirit of SAGE. The
Council as a funder of third sector proposals that meet these priorities
assists in the implementation of the strategic aims of SAGE along with its
community and voluntary sector partners.



11.

11.1

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

A number of different risks arise from any funding of external

organisations.

11.2

12,

12.1

13.

13.1

13.2

14.

The key risks are:

¢ The funding may not be fully utilised i.e. allocations remain unspent or
outcomes are not maximised;

» The funding may be used for purposes that have not been agreed e.g.
in the case of fraud;

¢« The organisations may not be able to secure additional funding
necessary to deliver the agreed activities;

¢ The organisaticn may not have the capacity to achieve the outputs and
outcomes required.

CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

The services that will be provided through these funding streams cover a
broad spectrum of activities, some of which are key drivers in contributing
to the reduction in crime and disorder, in particular, improving community
cohesion.

EFFICIENCY STATEMENT

The commissioning framework provides greater transparency and clarity in
the delivery of desired outcomes along with cost of providing those
outcomes to facilitate more efficient alignment of funding allocations.

The proposed funding priorities which are clearly linked to delivering
outcomes as set out in the Strategic Plan and Community Plan will deliver
better outcomes for local people within existing resources, through for
example:

o Giving priority to organisations and schemes, that promote social
inclusion by reducing social exclusion

e Supporting service providers who deliver cost effective services that
benefit the local community and meet the needs of the area.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Community Events Fund



Appendix 1 — Community Events Fund

Community Events

Rationale CGPB
Recomme
Organisation Outline of Event or Grant Proposal ndation
Ref Details Activities Request £ £
£
Award ceremony - for the £4,775 £0 | Some of theitems
Bromley By Bow | young people who have requested are not
Cultural & Youth | attended Math, Science, justified, including,
Project, 31 Larson | English classes and consuitation
Walk E14 9HZ community language, meeting with young
Arabic classes and outdoor people and special
activities provided by the dresses and bags
CE- group. It is anticipated for each child with
101 about 150-200 young the group's logo.
people and 60-80 families Additionally some
from diverse backgrounds of the costs are
and reflective of the local infiated for
community will attend. example the cost of
award certificates.
Not recommended
for funding.
Positive Women and gadgets ~ £3,575 £0 | The narrow focus
Inclusions, 1st international women’s of this event means
Fioor, Towpath day. To support and the proposal is not
House, encourage young women, recommended for
CE- Limehouse Crt, especially of Bangladeshi funding.
102 Dod Street, E14 and Somali background,
7eQ who want to start their
own Health and Beauty
enterprise. To be held on
International Women's
day on 8" March 2014.
Selfless, The Volunteering Project - an £5,000 £2,500 | The project will be
Whitechapel online platform engaging local sixth
centre, 85 Myrdle | connecting charities, local form schools and
Street, London, community organisations, FE college.
El 1HL and other good causes Additionally, as part
with young people. of the project the
CE- Through this website they group will be
103 aim to ensure that young producing a mini
adults with a passion, skill, guide to

qualification or interest in
a particular area can
connect with the right
opportunities where they
can be best utilised.

volunteering, which
will have a life span
far beyond the
project end date.




Community Events

Rationale
e e CGPB
Organisation Outline of Event or Grant Proposal Recomme
Ref Details Activities Request £
€ ndation
£
UK Carrom Carrom competition - £4,980 £1,700 The proposed project is
Federation, Unit 2, The applicant, UK clearly set out, but the
208 Spelman Carrom Federation, is a group did not fully
Street, London E1 registered organisation address why the
5LQ and member of the project is needed and
International Carrom how it represents good
Federation {ICF) and value for money. The
European Carrom applicant could have
Confederation {ECC). better articulated the
outcome of the event
CE - The group would like to and its impact on
104 arrange tournaments participants.
that attracts the local Additionally, some of
youth and children with the costs are not
incentive of giving prizes justified, for example
and be able to allow free Professionaf costs at
entrance to the £600.
European and
International games Itis proposed that the
that's happens annually. project is supported
with reduced grant not
exceeding £1,700.
Kayd Somali Arts Somali Week Festival - £5,000 £3,500 The proposed project
and Culture, Somali Week Festival has many merits and
Registered address: (SWF), pfanned to fall benefits to local
Flat2, 222 during Black History community. It is clearly
CE- Walworth Road, Month, aiming to described and widely
105 London, SE17 1JE showcases Somali supported by a range
Based at Oxford poetry, literature, music of funders and
House, Derbyshire and discussions. sponsars as well as the
Street, E2 6HG local community.
Beanibazar Annual Event £5,000 £5,000 An additional £10,000
Welfare Trust UK, celebrating is to be brought in from
13 Senrab Street, achievement - previous sponsorship and
Londen E1 0QE events have celebrated personal contribution
CE- the success of young by the trustees. The
106 British Bangladeshis. The aim of celebrating
event for which funding achievement from
is sought will expand and different communities
recognise the is supported.
achievements of other
communities.
TOTAL £28,330 £12,700







